As such, we do not retain any construction materials as inventory. Most of the construction
materials are delivered by our suppliers directly to relevant construction sites for immediate
consumption. The amount, quantity, delivery schedule, specifications and type of
construction materials to be ordered are assessed and controlled by our administration
department through consults our quantity surveyors and engineering department on a
project-by-project basis depending on the progress of works and specific requirements of
each project. In some projects, certain construction materials might be purchased by our
customer on our behalf and the cost will be charged against us. For details on the contra
charge arrangement, please refer to the section “Business – Suppliers – Contra-charge
arrangement with our customer which is also our supplier”.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 227 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes of
material costs, subcontracting costs and direct labour costs on profit and before taxation for
the three years ended 31 March 2016, with reference to the historical fluctuation of our cost
of sales during the Track Record Period:

Impact on profit before taxation
For the year ended 31 March

2014 2015 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Material costs increase/decrease by:
+10% (1,991) (3,215) (1,465)
+5% (996) (1,608) (733)
-5% 996 1,608 733
-10% 1,991 3,215 1,465

Impact on profit before taxation
For the year ended 31 March

2014 2015 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Subcontracting charges increase/decrease by:
+10% (2,206) (1,504) (10,968)
+5% (1,103) (752) (5,484)
-5% 1,103 752 5,484
-10% 2,206 1,504 10,968

Impact on profit before taxation
For the year ended 31 March

2014 2015 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Direct labour costs increase/decrease by:
+10% (1,543) (4,001) (2,342)
+5% (771) (2,000) (1,171)
-5% 771 2,000 1,171
-10% 1,543 4,001 2,342

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 228 –

Gross profit

The following table sets forth our gross profit and gross profit margin by project type
and by private and public sectors for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 March
2014 2015 2016

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Public 14,387 18.0% 35,134 25.4% 32,557 21.0%
Private 546 13.1% 102 11.1% 9,943 18.1%

14,933 17.8% 35,236 25.3% 42,500 20.2%

Year ended 31 March
2014 2015 2016

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

General site
formation 14,933 17.8% 35,236 25.3% 40,065 19.6%

Ancillary services – – – – 2,435 45.0%

14,933 17.8% 35,236 25.3% 42,500 20.2%

The gross profit and gross profit margin of our Group was determined on a
project-by-project basis and are generally attributable to our tender price of the projects. Our
management determine the tender price with reference to numerous factors such as the scale
and complexity of the project, geological environment, the likelihood of any material
deviation of the actual cost from our estimated cost having regard to the types and cost of
direct labour, machinery and equipment, materials and other resources involved in our cost
estimations, project duration, project budget as well as the prevailing market conditions. As